
 
 

p. 1 
 

 Warsaw, 6 July 2020 

 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NO. PAIH/002/MN/07/2020 

 

1. Name and address of the Procurer 

Fluence sp. z o.o. with headquarters in Warsaw (01-224) at ul. Kasprzaka 44/52, VAT No.: 
5272776154 

2. Subject of the order 

The Subject of the order comprises consulting services regarding introduction of femtosecond 
lasers manufactured by the Procurer to the Japanese market. Current laser offer of the Procurer 
may be viewed at: https://www.fluence.pl. The offered services should cover the following: 

- consulting service on designing catalogues and technical descriptions for products intended for 
the Japanese market, 

- consulting service on the technical verification of documents intended for the Japanese market, 

- consulting service on the preparation of the Procurer's products for certification required in Japan. 

The above services will be provided by the bidder to the Procurer to the extent and quantity 
indicated by the Bidder with remuneration based on the hourly rate offered within these 
proceedings. Estimated number of requested hours of consultancy: up to 50h. 

Code of the service according to the Common Procurement Vocabulary (CPV): 79400000-8 -
Business and management consultancy and related services. 

3. Contract execution deadline 

The services should be provided by 30th of September 2020. 

4. Description of conditions for participation in the procedure: 

Bidders who meet the following conditions may participate in the proceedings: 
 
• have at least 2 years of experience in sales of lasers, photonic or related devices on the 

Japanese market, which means: have documented sales of such products within the last 2 
years on the Japanese market, OR within the last 3 years have advised other companies in the 
scope of introducing laser, photonic or related products to the Japanese market, 

• are not affiliated with capital or personally to the Procurer. Capital or personal affiliations are 
understood as relations between the bidder and the Procurer consisting in:  

https://www.fluence.pl/


 
 

p. 2 
 

a) participating in a company as a partner in a civil law partnership or in a 
partnership, 

b) owning shares or at least 10% of stock;  
c) holding the position of a member of the supervisory or management board, a 

proxy, an attorney;  
d) being in such a legal or factual relationship which may raise reasonable doubts 

as to impartiality in the selection of the contractor, in particular being married, 
in a direct relationship of kinship or affinity, secondary relationship or affinity 
to the second degree, or in adoption , guardianship or custody.  
 

5. Place and date of submitting the offer 

Offers must be submitted by 13th of July 2020 at 17:00 CET by email to the following address: 
oferty@fluence.pl. 
 

6. Selection criteria and description of how they are calculated 
 

The maximum number of points is 100. 
No. Type offer evaluation criterion Scoring Evaluation method 

1. Price for 1 hour of advice From 0 to 
100 

The ratio of the lowest offer price to the 
price of the examined offer multiplied by 
100 

 
The offer with the highest number of points and meeting the conditions specified in point 4 will be 
considered the best offer. 
 

7. Other information 
 

• The order is realized as part of a grant agreement under the Operational Program Intelligent 
Development 2014-2020 priority axis III Support for innovation in enterprises, Actions 3.3 
Support for the promotion and internationalisation of innovative enterprises, Sub-measure 
3.3.1 Polish Technological Bridges, agreement number G-PMT/0213/2N/2018-JPN. 

• Contact person who will answer any additional questions: Michał Nejbauer PhD, e-mail: 
nejbauer@fluence.pl 

• The Procurer reserves the right to change the conditions set out in this RFP, which will be 
notified via appropriate websites and internet portals. In the event of such changes being 
made, the Procurer may set a different date for submission of offers. 

• The Procurer also reserves the right to cancel or close the proceedings at any stage without 
giving a reason. 

 

 

 

 

mailto:oferty@fluence.pl
mailto:nejbauer@fluence.pl


 
 

p. 3 
 

 Warszawa, 6.07.2020 

 

ZAPYTANIE OFERTOWE NR PAIH/002/MN/07/2020 

 

8. Nazwa i adres Zamawiającego 

Fluence sp. z o.o. z siedzibą w Warszawie (01-224), przy ul. Kasprzaka 44/52, NIP: 5272776154 

9. Przedmiot zamówienia 

Przedmiotem zamówienia jest usługa polegająca na udzieleniu doradztwa w zakresie 
wprowadzenia na rynek japoński laserów femtosekundowych produkowanych przez 
Zamawiającego. Aktualną ofertą laserów można obejrzeć na stronie: https://www.fluence.pl. W 
zakresie doradztwa wchodzą następujące zagadnienia: 

- doradztwo w zakresie projektowania katalogów i opisów technicznych produktów z 
przeznaczeniem na rynek japoński 

- doradztwo w zakresie weryfikacji technicznej dokumentów przeznaczonych na rynek japoński 

- doradztwo w zakresie przygotowania produktów Zamawiającego do certyfikacji w Japonii 

Powyższe usługi będą świadczone przez oferenta na rzecz Zamawiającego w zakresie i ilości 
wskazanej przez Zamawiającego na podstawie stawki godzinowej zaoferowanej w ramach 
niniejszego postępowania. Szacowana liczba godzin konsultacji: do 50 godz. 

Kod wg Wspólnego Słownika Zamówień (CPV): 79400000-8 - Usługi doradcze w zakresie działalności 
gospodarczej i zarządzania oraz podobne. 

10. Termin realizacji zamówienia 

Usługi powinny być świadczone do dn. 30.09.2020. 

11. Opis warunków udziału w postępowaniu: 

W postępowaniu mogą wziąć udział oferenci, którzy spełniają następujące warunki: 
 
• posiadają co najmniej 2-letnie doświadczenie w zakresie sprzedaży na rynku japońskim 

produktów z branży laserowej, fotonicznej lub pokrewnej przez co rozumienie się 
udokumentowaną sprzedaż w okresie ostatnich 2 lat na rynku japońskim produktów 
laserowych, fotonicznych lub pokrewnych, LUB w okresie ostatnich 3 lat doradzali firmom w 
zakresie wprowadzania na rynek japoński produktów laserowych, fotonicznych lub 
pokrewnych. 

https://www.fluence.pl/


 
 

p. 4 
 

• Nie są powiązani kapitałowo lub osobowo z Zamawiającym. Przez powiązania kapitałowe lub 
osobowe rozumie się wzajemne powiązania między oferentem a Zamawiającym polegające 
na:  

e) uczestniczeniu w spółce jako wspólnik spółki cywilnej lub spółki osobowej; 
f) posiadaniu udziałów lub co najmniej 10 % akcji;  
g) pełnieniu funkcji członka organu nadzorczego lub zarządzającego, prokurenta, 

pełnomocnika;  
h) pozostawaniu w takim stosunku prawnym lub faktycznym, który może budzić  

uzasadnione wątpliwości, co do bezstronności w wyborze wykonawcy, 
w szczególności pozostawanie w związku małżeńskim, w stosunku  
pokrewieństwa lub powinowactwa w linii prostej, pokrewieństwa lub 
powinowactwa w linii bocznej do drugiego stopnia lub w stosunku 
przysposobienia, opieki lub kurateli.  
 

12. Miejsce i termin złożenia oferty 

Oferty należy składać w nieprzekraczalnym terminie do dnia 13.07.2020 godz. 17:00 CET pocztą 
elektroniczną na adres: oferty@fluence.pl. 
 

13. Kryteria wyboru ofert i opis sposobu ich obliczania 
 

Maksymalna liczba punktów możliwych do uzyskania – 100 
Lp. Rodzaj Kryterium oceny oferty Punktacja Sposób oceny 

1. Cena za 1 godzinę doradztwa Od 0 do 100 Stosunek ceny najniższej oferty do ceny 
badanej oferty mnożony przez 100 

 
Za najlepszą ofertę zostanie uznana oferta, która uzyska największą liczbę punktów oraz spełni warunki 
określone w punkcie 4. 
 

14. Pozostałe informacje 
 

• Zamówienie realizowane w ramach umowy o powierzenie grantu w ramach Programu 
Operacyjnego Inteligentny Rozwój 2014-2020 III osi priorytetowej Wsparcie innowacji w 
przedsiębiorstwach, Działania 3.3 Wsparcie promocji oraz internacjonalizacji innowacyjnych 
przedsiębiorstw, Poddziałania 3.3.1 Polskie Mosty Technologiczne, nr umowy 
G-PMT/0213/2N/2018-JPN. 

• Osoba do kontaktu, która udzieli odpowiedzi na wszelkie dodatkowe pytania: dr Michał 
Nejbauer, e-mail: nejbauer@fluence.pl 

• Zamawiający zastrzega sobie prawo do zmiany warunków określonych w niniejszym Zapytaniu 
Ofertowym o czym poinformuje za pośrednictwem odpowiednich stron internetowych oraz 
portali internetowych. W przypadku wprowadzenia takich zmian, Zamawiający może oznaczyć 
inny termin składania ofert. 

• Zamawiający zastrzega sobie również prawo do unieważnienia lub zamknięcia postępowania, 
na każdym jego etapie bez podania przyczyny. 

 

mailto:oferty@fluence.pl
mailto:nejbauer@fluence.pl

